507771775 02/28/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7818902

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
CALLAWAY GOLF CON	/IPANY		09/06/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA			
Name:	TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP.		
Street Address:	2180 RUTHERFORD ROAD		
City:	CARLSBAD		
State/Country: CALIFORNIA		NIA	
Postal Code:	92008		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 2		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		787797	
Patent Number: 10		611181	
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to th provided; if 176 Mik CA 218 CA	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuf that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 609311771 keCa@callawaygolf.com LLAWAY GOLF COMPANY 80 RUTHERFORD ROAD RLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92008	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NO	e sent to th provided; if 176 Mik CA 218 CA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 609311771 keCa@callawaygolf.com LLAWAY GOLF COMPANY 80 RUTHERFORD ROAD RLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92008 PU3242 MICHAEL A. CATANIA	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	e sent to th provided; if 176 Mik CA 218 CA	It hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent 609311771 KeCa@callawaygolf.com KLLAWAY GOLF COMPANY B0 RUTHERFORD ROAD KRLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92008 PU3242 MICHAEL A. CATANIA /Michael A. Catania/	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NO	e sent to th provided; if 176 Mik CA 218 CA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 609311771 keCa@callawaygolf.com LLAWAY GOLF COMPANY 80 RUTHERFORD ROAD RLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92008 PU3242 MICHAEL A. CATANIA	

source=NAME_change_TopgolfCallaway#page5.tif

source=NAME_change_TopgolfCallaway#page6.tif	
source=NAME_change_TopgolfCallaway#page7.tif	
source=NAME_change_TopgolfCallaway#page8.tif	
source=NAME_change_TopgolfCallaway#page9.tif	
source=NAME_change_TopgolfCallaway#page10.tif	
source=NAME_change_TopgolfCallaway#page11.tif	
source=NAME_change_TopgolfCallaway#page12.tif	



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP." IS DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPORATE EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2022.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL REPORTS HAVE BEEN FILED TO DATE.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP." WAS INCORPORATED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 1999.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE FRANCHISE TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.



3040253 8300

SR# 20223445805 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

Authentication: 204318826 Date: 09-06-22

Page 1

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP.", FILED A RESTATED CERTIFICATE, CHANGING ITS NAME TO "TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP." ON THE SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2022, AT 8:01 O`CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CORPORATION IS DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPORATE EXISTENCE NOT HAVING BEEN CANCELLED OR DISSOLVED SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW AND IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT BUSINESS.



3040253 8320 SR# 20223445802

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bulloca, Secretary of State

Authentication: 204318822 Date: 09-06-22

Page 1



Page 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "" TO "", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2022, AT 8:01 O`CLOCK A.M.



3040253 8100 SR# 20223445348

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

a, Secretary of State

Authentication: 204318561 Date: 09-06-22

THIRD RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP.

Topgolf Callaway Brands Corp. (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify that:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is Topgolf Callaway Brands Corp. The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name Callaway Golf Company. The Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 7, 1999.
- 2. The Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "<u>Board of Directors</u>") approved and adopted resolutions setting forth this Third Restated Certificate of Incorporation, which are filed with the minutes of the Corporation.
- 3. This Third Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted in accordance with Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>GCL</u>") and restates and integrates but does not further amend the provisions of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation.
- 4. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby restated in its entirety to read as follows:

ARTICLE I

NAME OF CORPORATION

The name of this Corporation is Topgolf Callaway Brands Corp.

ARTICLE II

REGISTERED OFFICE

The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19801. The name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:56 AM 09/06/2022 FILED 08:01 AM 09/06/2022 SR 20223445348 - File Number 3040253

ARTICLE III

PURPOSE

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>GCL</u>").

ARTICLE IV

AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK

SECTION 1. <u>Number of Authorized Shares</u>. The Corporation shall be authorized to issue two classes of shares of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Three Hundred Sixty-Three million (363,000,000), of which Three Hundred Sixty million (360,000,000) shares shall be common stock having a par value of \$0.01 per share (the "<u>Common Stock</u>"), and Three million (3,000,000) shares shall be preferred stock having a par value of \$0.01 per share (the "<u>Preferred Stock</u>"). Of the authorized shares of Preferred Stock, Two Hundred Forty Thousand (240,000) shares shall be designated Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock (hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Preferred Stock").

SECTION 2. <u>Common Stock</u>. The Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "<u>Board of Directors</u>") may authorize the issuance of shares of Common Stock from time to time. Shares of Common Stock that are redeemed, purchased or otherwise acquired by the Corporation may be reissued except as otherwise provided by law.

SECTION 3. <u>Preferred Stock</u>. The Board of Directors may authorize the issuance of shares of Preferred Stock from time to time in one or more series. Shares of Preferred Stock that are redeemed, purchased or otherwise acquired by the Corporation may be reissued except as otherwise provided by law. The Board of Directors is hereby authorized to fix or alter the designations, powers and preferences, and relative, participating, optional or other rights, if any, and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including without limitation, dividend rights, (and whether dividends are cumulative), conversion rights, if any, voting rights (including the number of votes, if any, per share, as well as the number of members, if any, of the Board of Directors or the percentage of members, if any, of the Board of Directors each class or series of Preferred Stock may be entitled to elect), rights and terms of redemption (including sinking fund provisions, if any), redemption price and liquidation preferences of any wholly unissued series of Preferred Stock, and the number of shares constituting any such series and the designation thereof, and to increase (but not above the total number of authorized shares of the class) or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any such series subsequent to the issuance of shares of such series.

The relative rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to the Series A. Preferred Stock are as follows:

A. <u>Dividends and Distributions</u>.

Subject to the prior and superior rights of the holders of any shares (i) of any series of Preferred Stock ranking prior and superior to the shares of Series A Preferred Stock with respect to dividends, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors out of funds legally available for the purpose, quarterly dividends payable in cash on the 15th day of January, April, July and October and in each year (each such date being referred to herein as a "Quarterly Dividend Payment Date"), commencing on the first Quarterly Dividend Payment Date after the first issuance of a share or fraction of a share of Series A Preferred Stock, in an amount per share (rounded to the nearest cent) equal to, subject to the provision for adjustment hereinafter set forth, 1,000 times the aggregate per share amount of all cash dividends, and 1,000 times the aggregate per share amount (payable in kind) of all non-cash dividends other distributions other than a dividend payable in shares of Common Stock or a subdivision of the outstanding shares of Common Stock (by reclassification or otherwise), declared on the Common Stock of the Corporation since the immediately preceding Quarterly Dividend Payment Date, or, with respect to the first Quarterly Dividend Payment Date, since the first issuance of any share or fraction of a share of Series A Preferred Stock. In the event the Corporation shall at any time after the issuance of any shares of Series A Preferred Stock (a) declare any dividend on Common Stock payable in shares of Common Stock, (b) subdivide the outstanding Common Stock or (c) combine the outstanding Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, then in each such case the amount to which holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock were entitled immediately prior to such event under the preceding sentence shall be adjusted by multiplying such amount by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately after such event and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock that were outstanding immediately prior to such event.

(ii) The Corporation shall declare a dividend or distribution on the Series A Preferred Stock as provided in paragraph (i) above concurrently with any declaration of a dividend or distribution on the Common Stock (other than a dividend payable in shares of Common Stock).

(iii) Dividends shall begin to accrue and be cumulative on outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock from the Quarterly Dividend Payment Date next preceding the date of issue of such shares of Series A Preferred Stock, unless the date of issue of such shares is prior to the record date for the first Quarterly Dividend Payment Date, in which case dividends on such shares shall begin to accrue from the date of issue of such shares, or unless the date of issue is a Quarterly Dividend Payment Date or is a date after the record date for the determination of holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock entitled to receive a quarterly dividend and before such Quarterly Dividend Payment Date, in either of which events such dividends shall begin to accrue and be cumulative from such Quarterly Dividend Payment Date. Accrued but unpaid dividends shall not bear interest. Dividends paid on the shares of Series A Preferred Stock in an amount less than the total amount of such dividends at the time accrued and payable on such shares shall be allocated pro rata on a share-by-share basis among all such shares at the time outstanding. The Board of Directors may fix a record date for the determination of holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock entitled to receive payment of a dividend or distribution declared thereon, which record date shall be no more than 30 days prior to the date fixed for the payment thereof.

B. <u>Voting Rights</u>. The holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall have the following voting rights:

(i) Subject to the provision for adjustment hereinafter set forth, each share of Series A Preferred Stock shall entitle the holder thereof to 1,000 votes on all matters submitted to a vote of the shareholders of the Corporation. In the event the Corporation shall at any time after the issuance of any shares of Series A Preferred Stock (i) declare any dividend on Common Stock payable in shares of Common Stock, (ii) subdivide the outstanding Common Stock, or (iii) combine the outstanding Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, then in each case the number of votes per share to which holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock were entitled immediately prior to such event shall be adjusted by multiplying such number by a fraction the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately after such event and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock that were outstanding immediately prior to such event.

(ii) Except as otherwise provided herein or by law, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock and the holders of shares of Common Stock shall vote together as one class on all matters submitted to a vote of stockholders of the Corporation.

(iii) Except as set forth herein, holders of Series A Preferred Stock shall have no special voting rights and their consent shall not be required (except to the extent they are entitled to vote with holders of Common Stock as set forth herein) for taking any corporate action.

C. <u>Certain Restrictions</u>.

(i) The Corporation shall not declare any dividend on, make any distribution on, or redeem or purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration any shares of Common Stock after the first issuance of a share or fraction of a share of Series A Preferred Stock unless concurrently therewith it shall declare a dividend on the Series A Preferred Stock as required by subsection A hereof.

(ii) Whenever quarterly dividends or other dividends or distributions payable on the Series A Preferred Stock as provided in subsection A have been declared but not paid, thereafter and until all accrued and unpaid dividends and distributions, whether or not declared, on shares of Series A Preferred Stock outstanding shall have been paid in full, the Corporation, shall not

(a) declare or pay dividends on, make any other distribution on, or redeem or purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration any shares of stock ranking junior (either as to dividends or upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up) to the Series A Preferred Stock;

(b) declare or pay dividends on or make any other distributions on any shares of stock ranking on a parity (either as to dividends or upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up) with the Series A Preferred Stock, except dividends paid ratably on the Series A Preferred Stock and all such parity stock on which dividends are payable or in arrears in proportion to the total amounts to which the holders of all such shares then entitled; (c) redeem or purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration shares of any stock ranking on a parity (either as to dividends or upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up) with the Series A Preferred Stock, provided that the Corporation may at any time redeem, purchase or otherwise acquire shares of, any such parity stock in exchange for shares of any stock of the Corporation ranking junior (either as to dividends or upon dissolution, liquidation or winding up) to the Series A Preferred Stock;

(d) purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration any shares of Series A Preferred Stock, or any shares of stock ranking on a parity with the Series A Preferred Stock, except in accordance with a purchase offer made in writing or by publication (as determined by the Board of Directors) to all holders of such shares upon such terms as the Board of Directors, after consideration of the respective annual dividend rates and other relative rights and preferences of the respective series and classes, shall determine in good faith will result in fair and equitable treatment among the respective series or classes.

(iii) The Corporation shall not permit any subsidiary of the Corporation to purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration any shares of stock of the Corporation unless the Corporation could, under paragraph (i) of this subsection C, purchase or otherwise acquire such shares at such time and in such manner.

D. <u>Required Shares</u>. Any shares of Series A Preferred Stock purchased or otherwise acquired by the Corporation in any manner whatsoever shall be retired and canceled promptly after the acquisition thereof. All such shares shall upon their cancellation become authorized but unissued shares of Preferred Stock and may be reissued as part of a new series of Preferred Stock to be created by resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors, subject to the conditions and restrictions on issuance set forth herein.

E. Liquidation, Dissolution or Winding Up.

Upon any liquidation (voluntary or otherwise), dissolution or (i) winding up of the Corporation, no distribution shall be made to the holders of shares of stock ranking junior (either as to dividends or upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up) to the Series A Preferred Stock unless, prior thereto, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall have received \$1,000 per share, plus an amount equal to accrued and unpaid dividends and distributions thereon, whether or not declared, to the date of such payment (the "Series A Liquidation Preference"). Following the payment of the full amount of the Series A Liquidation Preference, no additional distributions shall be made to the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock unless, prior thereto, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall have received an amount per share (the "Common Adjustment") equal to the quotient obtained by dividing (a) the Series A Liquidation Preference by (b) 1,000 (as appropriately adjusted as set forth in subparagraph (iii) below to reflect such events as stock splits, stock dividends and recapitalizations with respect to the Common Stock) (the "Adjustment Number"). Following the payment of the full amount of the Series A Liquidation Preference and the Common Adjustment in respect of all outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock and Common Stock, respectively, holders of Series A Preferred Stock and holders of shares of Common Stock shall receive their ratable and proportionate share of remaining assets to be distributed in the ratio of the Adjustment Number to one (1) with respect to such Preferred Stock and Common Stock, on a per share basis, respectively.

(ii) In the event, however, that there are not sufficient assets available to permit payment in full of the Series A Liquidation Preference and the liquidation preferences of all other series of Preferred Stock, if any, which rank on a parity with the Series A Preferred Stock, then such remaining assets shall be distributed ratably to the holders of such parity shares in proportion to their respective liquidation preferences. In the event, however, that there are not sufficient assets available to permit payment in full of the Common Adjustment, then such remaining assets shall be distributed ratably to the holders of Common Stock.

(iii) In the event the Corporation shall at any time after January 1, 1999 (i) declare any dividend on Common Stock payable in shares of Common Stock, (ii) subdivide the outstanding Common Stock, or (iii) combine the outstanding Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, then in each such case the Adjustment Number in effect immediately prior to such event shall be adjusted by multiplying such Adjustment Number by a fraction the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately after such event and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock that were outstanding immediately prior to such event.

F. Consolidation, Merger, etc. In case the Corporation shall enter into any consolidation, merger, combination or other transaction in which the shares of Common Stock are exchanged for or changed into other stock or securities, cash and/or any other property, then in any such case the shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall at the same time be similarly exchanged or changed in an amount per share (subject to the provision for adjustment hereinafter set forth) equal to 1,000 times the aggregate amount of stock, securities, cash and/or any other property (payable in kind), as the case may be, into which or for which each share of Common Stock is changed or exchanged. In the event the Corporation shall at any time after January 1, 1999 (i) declare any dividend on Common Stock payable in shares of Common Stock, (ii) subdivide the outstanding Common Stock, or (iii) combine the outstanding Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, then in each such case the amount set forth in the preceding sentence with respect to the exchange or change of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be adjusted by multiplying such amount by a fraction the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately after such event and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock that were outstanding immediately prior to such event.

G. <u>No Redemption</u>. The shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall not be redeemable.

H. <u>Ranking</u>. The Series A Preferred Stock shall rank junior to all other series of the Corporation's preferred stock, if any, as to the payment of dividends and the distribution of assets, unless the terms of any such series shall provide otherwise.

I. <u>Amendment</u>. The Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall not be further amended in any manner which would materially alter or change the powers, preferences or special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock so as to affect them adversely without the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority or more of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, voting separately as a class. J. <u>Fractional Shares</u>. Series A Preferred Stock may be issued in fractions of a share, which shall entitle the holder, in proportion to such holder's fractional shares, to exercise voting rights, receive dividends, participate in distributions and to have the benefit of all other rights of holders of Series A Preferred Stock.

ARTICLE V

AMENDMENT OF CORPORATE DOCUMENTS

SECTION 1. <u>Certificate of Incorporation</u>. The Corporation reserves the right to alter, amend, repeal or rescind any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation in any manner now or hereafter prescribed by law, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

SECTION 2. <u>Bylaws</u>. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, repeal, alter, amend, and rescind the bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VI

DIRECTORS

SECTION 1. <u>Number of Directors</u>. The number of directors shall be fixed in the manner provided in the bylaws of the Corporation.

SECTION 2. <u>Election of Directors</u>. Elections of Directors need not be by written ballot unless the bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

ARTICLE VII

LIMITATION OF DIRECTOR LIABILITY

To the fullest extent permitted by the GCL, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (provided that the effect of any such amendment shall be prospective only) and as interpreted by the courts of the State of Delaware ("<u>Delaware Law</u>"), a director of the Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of his or her fiduciary duty as a director.

ARTICLE VIII

NONAPPLICABILITY OF SECTION 203

The provisions of Section 203 of the GCL shall not apply to the Corporation.

ARTICLE IX

STOCKHOLDER ACTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT

Any action required to be taken at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation, or any action which may be taken at any annual or special meeting of such stockholders, may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without a vote, if a consent in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding shares having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take that action at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote on that action were present and voted. In the case of election of directors, such consent shall be effective only if signed by the holders of all outstanding shares entitled to vote for the election of directors; provided, however, that a director may be elected at any time to fill a vacancy on the Board of Directors (other than a vacancy created by the removal of a director) that has not been filled by the directors, by the written consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares entitled to vote for the election of directors. Prompt notice of the taking of the corporate action without a meeting by less than unanimous written consent shall be given to those stockholders who have not consented in writing.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Third Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by the undersigned, a duly authorized officer of the Corporation, as of the date written below.

Dated: September 6, 2022

TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP.

By: /s/ Sarah E. Kim

Name: Sarah E. Kim Title: Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

RECORDED: 02/28/2023